CAACHRL £.L.4AP 8.9°N4-0.PP &1NAN

L.\ 12671 DHM

FEDERAL NEGARIT GAZETA

OF THE FEDERAL DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA

AT Gaod]s qp(C v

NATCREC L AT B.9°N-0.LP 41NN
a0 -EONET 9PNC (11 MNE YT Poa)

7" Year No. 42
ADDIS ABABA-G" July, 2001

) @-or),
AP B e 99
ANhC-P L1500 YEENT 2INLA°Le NIy hdo:
CAYTT INC NG AYTrTT b dLac@y RN
(@raae) N9 r T AYYALL COM AP 14

CONTENTS

Proclamation No. 252/2001
Agreement Amending the International Develop-
ment Association Credit Agreement for Financing
the National Fertilizer Sector Project Ratification
Proclamation ... Page

OMAACRE 4oLal- AP SIPNENLP &TNAN a3 21
N909° Ada: CA“YT “10C oo L0107 eNL(
A9 71 27400 A9°9° 11 ACT0L.P R h PP

AMhe- P 915048 YEBNT “CINLATLE ColmA
M -G RCiE CLALT B AL (W77 0T TLALTY
HY oof A, -8 hC) €Y 1700 LULLOATT @ CNLC
09°9°0 1 NAACRE  L.LolAT S9°NC-ALP & TNAN
a2 AG NGRS APG AT YT1IC P Kbk

AYEEN L o6 TN Y WO-SAC G0
TLALT 2% O, (WA ReCT “TALTT ANE avfe T, W8 h()
N3AY° Ada: CAYTT “I0C (0L C AYYTT T PULeATA
COTANL QYT Wb AL TH LY €N 5 NPHTNY
L0, OAld.lav

w3 P CANTOY, GAYY hba: @-AT 1497, havy
Crm- (141 a2 L. NAANVF®- :

LU CUTNNE N9 T CHAACRE 4.L.LAT 89°N¢-

9-9°- 0L.L0- (NAN LOLP - NAPY

\eh1 avpol ok
LA :J'(D':Q:g\ Pt

h WP CON

ATPR L (8) W5 (18) eewldl

LY hPE “ANe-P L1504 YEPNT 9084978
N9AY° KP & CATYT “PING AL ACTYT T 14 LovmT
0L (U7TAAL) N9°9°r 1 ACIALP ¢ hPP: hPC

£15 P
Unit Price

PROCLAMATION NO. 252/2001
A PROCLAMATION TO RATIFY THE

AGREEMENT AMENDING THE CREDIT
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FEDERAL
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA AND THE
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, a Credit Agreement between the Federal
Democratic Republic of Ethiopia and the International
Developm=nt Association stipulaiing that the International
Development Association provide to the Federal Democratic
Republic of Ethiopia a Credit amount of SDR 82,900,000
(cighty two million nine hundred thousand Special Drawing
Rights) for financing the National Fertilizer Project was
signed on the 29"day of September 1995;

WHEREAS. an Amending Agreement stipulating that
the International Development Association provide an ad-
ditional foan amount of SDR 34,700,000 (thirty four million
seven hundred thousaand Special Drawing Rights) in support
of the Project has been signed in Washington D.C. on the 18"
day of July, 2001;

WHEREAS, basic cconomic international agreements
have to be ratified prior to entry into force:

WHEREAS, the House of Pcoples™ Representatives of
the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia has ratificd said
Amending Agreement atits sesston held on the 6" day of July.
2001.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Article 35 (1)
and (12) of the Constitution, it is hereby proclaimed as
follows:

1. Short Title
This I-clamation ma: be cited .as the “"Agreement
Amending the International Development Association
Credit Agrcement for Financing the National Fertilizer
Sector Project Ratification Proclamation No. 252/2001 .

b 30 XA KT TN DA B L O T | A
Negarit G.P.O.Box 80.001




VA GuLolef\ 1671 DI RVC ¢ AL K b7 TS 597

J T MAA—mmmmmmee,e  —— e ]

¢

Federal Negarit Gazeta — No. 42 6" July, 2001—Page

A,

LY RAPO - “CoTqNL Y9217 “INT AW AR S
o Lul AT SANEALT TR o0 TG (19A9°
AP CACTT CINC PN e b BAL T PTEN b
NPHETVIr 8 00 Cldlovm $rC ENETT6-hT-
eNLC (UTN0 L) Ye9e el -

CUTNAL CLIND S 220NN

eI CLINT4 NTAN e (99l ST
WS RG @0 LAY @F N (AA ReCT 2187 A0
i W08 AC) NOTARE N9 9L (P er ANV ET 05 P T
aow ) (176 AL WIS AL NILY APP:
2 NY PGP

APS. L0501 "LIL

LG o0 L85
ChACRL £.L.6-AP S 9°NE-NLP STNAN
VLIS

o

Detfinition

In this Proclamation ‘‘Amending the Agrcement’”
means the Agreement Amending Development
Credit Agreement No. 2740-1-ET signed on the 18"
day of July, 2001 between the Federal Democratic
Republic of Ethiopia and the International Develop-
ment Association.

Power of the Minister of Finance

The Minister of Finance is hereby empowered to
undertake all acts necessary for the utilization of the
Credit amount of SDR 34,700,000 (thirty four
million seven hundred thousand Special Drawing
Rights) in accordance with the terms and conditions
set forth in the Amending Agreement.

Effective Date

This Proclamation shall enter into force as of the 6
day of July. 2001.

1/

Done at Addis Ababa, this 6"day of July. 2001.

NEGASO GIDADA (DR.)
PRESIDENT OF THE FEDERAL DEMOCRATIC
REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA

ACYFG Y™ 9790 & o
BERHANENA SELAM PRINTING ENTERPRISH




